CHAPTER 6.

AN'ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF BENSON, SWIFT COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all that part of the township of Benson, county of Swift, and State of Minnesota, within the following described limits, description and boundaries, to-wit: all of section number six (6), excepting the southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of southeast quarter (1) thereof, and the west half (1) of section number five (5), the north half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the northwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section number eight (8), and the northeast quarter $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section number seven (7), all in township one hundred and twenty-one (121), range thirty-nine (39) west, be and the same is hereby set apart for incorporation as the village of Benson, and the people now inhabiting, and those who shall hereafter inhabit the district of country herein described, shall be a municipal corporation by the name of the village of Benson, and shall have all the powers possessed by municipal corporations at common law. And in addition thereto, shall possess all the powers and privileges granted by chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139), General Laws, approved March fourth (4th), eighteen hundred and seventy-five (1875), entitled an act to provide for the organization of villages in the State of Minnesota.

SEC. 2 That the following named persons are designated as commissioners under the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), providing for the organization of villages in the State of Minnesota, to post notices of the first election, and to conduct the same in said village, to-wit: W. A. Foland, Z. B. Clark, R. R. Johnson, T. Hanson, and Ole Jacobson

SEC. 3. That the village of Benson shall have the use of the county jail of Swift county, and all the persons confined therein for violation of any rule, by-law, or ordinance enacted by the village council thereof, shall be under the charge of the sheriff of said county.

Sec. 4. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved February 14, 1877.